

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re DEZI C., et al., Persons Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law Los Angeles County Department of Children And Family Services Petitioner and Respondent v. Angelica A. Defendant and Appellant	Court of Appeal Case No. B317935 Superior Court Case 19CCJP08030A-B
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Appeal from Superior Court
In And For the County of Los Angeles
The Honorable Robin R. Kesler, Judge Pro Tempore

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF; PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
CALIFORNIA INDIAN LEGAL SERVICES AND CALIFORNIA
TRIBAL FAMILIES COALITION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, ANGELICA A.

*Dorothy Alther, Esq. #140960 Hannah Reed, Esq. # 322376 Laura Pedicini, Esq. # 200934 Sheila Quinlan, Esq. # 228602 California Indian Legal Services 609 South Escondido Blvd, Escondido, CA 92025 Tel: (760) 746-8941 dalther@calindian.org hreed@calindian.org lpedicini@calindian.org squinlan@calindian.org	Kimberly Cluff, Esq. # 196139 Shunya Wade, Esq. # 325035 Cal. Tribal Families Coalition 3053 Freeport Blvd., Suite 154 Sacramento, CA 95818 Tel: (916) 583-8289 Kimberly.Cluff@caltribalfamilies.org shunya.wade@caltribalfamilies.org Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i>
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT ANGELICA A.....	
I. Summary Of Arguments.	9
II. Tribes Will Be Denied the Right to Notice and the Right to Advocate on Behalf of Tribal Children When the Duty to Conduct Extended Family Inquiry is Not Enforced	11
III. Intergenerational Trauma as a Result of California’s Historical Genocide of Native Americans Can Prevent Parents From Knowing Their Native American Ancestry.	15
IV. The Federal Relocation Program Displacing Native Americans Can Prevent a Parent From Knowing Their Native American Ancestry.	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	26
PROOF OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Abbigail A.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 83	7
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1483	10
<i>In re Dezi C.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 769	9
<i>In re Isaiah W.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1	7, 12, 15
<i>In re Kahlen W.</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1414	24
<i>In re M.M.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 61	12
<i>In re Marinna J.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 731	13
<i>In re Rylei S.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 309	19
<i>In re W.B. Jr.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 30	7
<i>In re Y.W.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 542	25
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 30	10, 12, 13

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

81 Fed. Reg. 38778 (June 14, 2016)	19
81 Fed. Reg. 38783 (June 14, 2016)	20
Public Law 84-959, 70 Stat. 986	20

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1901 et. seq	7
25 U.S.C. §1901(4)	12
25 U.S.C. §1902	13
25 U.S.C. §1917	22
Family Code Section 9209	22
Welfare and Institutions Section 224.2	15
Welfare and Institutions Section 224.2, subdivision (a)	14
Welfare and Institutions Section 224.2, subdivision (b)	14
Welfare and Institutions Section 224.3	9

RULES

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)	6
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f)(4)	6

OTHER

- American Indian Urban Relocation”. National Archives. August 15, 2016, www.uihi.org/urban-indian-health/. Retrieved December 9, 2021 23
- Cal. ICWA Compliance Task Force, Rep. to Cal. Atty. Gen.'s Bur. of Children's Justice* (2017) 28 9, 14
- Donald L. Fixico, *The Federal Indian Relocation Program of the 1950s and the Urbanization of Indian Identity*, in Richard Bessel and Claudia B. Haake (eds.), *Removing Peoples Forced Removal in the Modern World* (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2009) pp. 107–129
ISBN 978 0199561957 21
- Edward D. Castillo, “*California Indian History: Short Overview of California Indian History*” at State of California Native American Heritage Commission, <https://nahc.ca.gov/resources/california-indian-history>, (last visited Feb 14, 2023) 15, 16
- Executive Department, State of California, Exec. Order No. N-15-19 (June 18, 2019), <https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/6.18.19-Executive-Order.pdf/> 16, 17
- Executive Order B-10-11 17
- Fixico D. *Termination and Relocation. Federal Indian Policy, 1945–1960*. Albuquerque, NM: University of New Mexico Press; 1986pp. 134–157 22
- Hearing on Sen No. 1214 before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the House Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong, 2nd Session (1978) 24
- <https://kalliopeia.org/grantee-partner/freedom-lodge/> 18
- <https://www.friendshiphousesf.org> 18
- Jacobs, M.R. *Urban American Indian Identity: Negotiating Indianness in Northeast Ohio*. Qual Social 38, 79–98 (2015) <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11133-014-9293-9> 21
- Joseph Gone “A Community-Based Treatment of Native American Historical Trauma: Prospects for Evidence-Based Practice by, University of Michigan,

https://www.leadinginsideout.org/exploring-historical-trauma-in-native-american-communities/	18
Kathleen Brown-Rice “Examining the Theory of Historical Trauma Among Native Americans”, <i>The Professional Counselor</i> , Oct 15, 2014 Article, Volume 3 - Issue 3	18
Kimberly Johnston-Dodds, <i>Early California Laws and Policies Related to California Indians</i> , 10 (California Research Bureau, California State Library 2002)	16
Landers, A. L., Danes, S. M., Morgan, A. A., Merritt, S., & White Hawk, S. (2021). <i>My relatives are waiting: Barriers to tribal enrollment of fostered/adopted American Indians</i> . <i>Journal of Marriage and Family</i> , 1–28, 2 https://doi.org/10.1111/jomf.12797	22
Nicolas G. Rosenthal, <i>Reimagining Indian Country: Native American Migration & Identity in Twentieth Century Los Angeles</i> , 43.....	20
<i>Report</i> , p. 28, footnotes omitted, https://theacademy.sdsu.edu/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/icwa-compliance-task-force-final-report-2017.pdf	10
Robert F. Heizer, <i>The Destruction of California Indians</i> , p. 243 (University of Nebraska Press 1993)	16
Senate Bill 678	7
<i>Timeline of Genocide Incidents in the Los Angeles and San Diego Region</i> , State of California Native American Heritage Commission, https://nahc.ca.gov/cp/timelines/southern-california/ (last visited Feb 14, 2023).....	16
United States Census Bureau, 2020 Decennial Census, Census Bureau Tables: Race All Counties within United States and Puerto Rico, https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?g=0100000US%240500000&tid=DECENNIALPL2020.P1 (last visited June 27, 2022).	21
Walls ML, Whitbeck LB. <i>The Intergenerational Effects of Relocation Policies on Indigenous Families</i> (July 27, 2012) <i>J Fam Issues</i> 33(9): pp. 1272-1293.....	21
